CITY OF CAPE TOWN
ISIXEKO SASEKAPA
STAD KAAPSTAD

)

REPORT TO MUNICIPAL PLANNING TRIBUNAL
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CASED

70462674

CASE OFFICER

N Florfs

CASE OFFICER PHONE NO

021 444 9540

DISTRICT

Southem

ITEM NO

MPTSW40/08/19

REPORT DATE

02/08/2019

WARD 64: APPLICATION FOR THE DETERMINATION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY IN
TERMS OF THE CAPE TOWN MUNICIPAL PLANNING BY-LAW, 2015 (MPBL): ERF 84940

CAPETOWN AT LAKESIDE, 29 BUNKER ROAD

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Properiy descripfion Erf 84940 Cape Town ot Lakeside
Property address 29 Bunker Road
Site extent 659m?

Current zoning

Single Residential Zone 1

Current land use

Dwelling house

Overlay zone applicakle None
Submission date 19/06/2019
Subject to PHRA / SAHRA No

Any unauthorised land use / building workg

Unauthorised shed and veranda

Has owner applied for the determination of an
administrative penalty

Yes

Has the City Manager applied to the MPT for No
an order that a person who is contravening

the MPBL must pay an administraiive penalty

in an amount determined by the MPT

Has the City issued a demolition direclive it.o | No

section 128 of the MPBL? If yes, an
administrative penalty may not be applied for.

Has the City served a notice on the owner or
other person in respect of the unlawful land
use or building work which required the owner
or other person to apply for the determinafion
of an adminisirative penalty?

A nofice was served by a building
inspector on 06/06/2019.

2 DECISION AUTHORITY

For decision by the Municipal Planning Tribunal [MPT).

3 BACKGROUND / SITE HISTORY

MPT Report Template - 8 June 2017
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3.1 On 04/04/2019 an application for Council's approval and departures was
submitted to permit a shed and louvered aluminium awning {veranda). The
submission of the application was incomplete and was closed on 14/05/2019
without it having been correctly advertised. (Note: Prior to the submission the
application, the application was advertised incorrectly {did not include all
the required applications) by means of letiers of no objection to affected
parties, and no objections were received.} The applicant is yet to submit a
new land use application,

3.2  Duriing the assessment of the aforementioned land use application as per
Paragraph 3.1 above, Council noted that the shed and veranda has already
been constructed and requested the applicant to submit an application for
the determination of an administrative penalty. The applicant did so on
16/05/2019. The application was incomplete and was closed on 18/06/2019.
The applicant has re-submitted, hence this current application.

3.3  On 06/06/201% a building inspector served notice on the owner for the
unauthorized bullding work relafing to the shed (see Annexure F).

3.4 It is noted from the last previously approved building plan {see Annexure D)
that the existing timber deck/veranda ({(which is shown on the Site
Development Plan (SDP) aftached as Annexure B), has no building plan
approval. This fimber deck was not highlighted as unauthorised building work
by the applicant, However, both the veranda and the timber deck do not
contravene the Development Management Scheme (DMS) or conditions
contained in the fitle deed.

4 SUMMARY OF APPLICANT’'S MOTIVATION

The agpplicant's motivation is aitached as Annexure C and may be
summarised as follows:

» Both the shed and veranda were constructed without plans being submitted
to Council.

s The owner believed that no approval was required for these structures.

» The owner was advised by a company that no approval is required for minor
maodifications fo the owner’s home.

» The owner’s father advised the owner that no approval is required for a shed
in other municipalities.

» Several properties in Lakeside have sheds which do not have Council's
approval,

» The veranda does not coniravene any title deed conditions or any By-Laws.

» The shed coniravenes the street building line of the Development
Management Scheme and a condition contained in the title deed.

o Both structures were erected in 2014.

After a survey was done in 2017, the owner become aware that the shed

encroached inio the street.

The encroachment portion was removed in August 2017,

The veranda cost R48 687.00 and measures 24.8m2in extent.

The shed cost R22 060.00 and measures 22.8m2 in exient.

The gravity is not grave.

The contraventions are as a result of misinformation.
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MPT Report Template — 8 june 2017

oM
No neighbours objected to the proposal. Z 8 5
The owner wishes to rectify the mistake.
The coniravention has not stopped.
The owner has not previously been in contravention of the any planning law.

ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION

The administrative penalty is required for the unauthorised building work on
the subject property in the form of a shed (setback Om from the sireet) that
confravenes the 3.5m street and 3m common boundary setbacks. The
contravention relates to Items 22{d) and 22(f){i}(cc) of the DMS.

In addition, the shed also contravenes condition Cfiv) contained in the title
deed T70256/2010 (see Annexure E) which was imposed in ferms of the
Townships Ordinance No 33 of 1934, This is effectively a further contraveniion
of the MPBL. The contravened condiion states that “no buildings or structure
or any poriion thereof, except boundary walls and fences, shall be erecied
nearer than 4.72 metres of the street line which forms a boundary of this erf...”
(i.e the shed is within the setback distance of 4.72 metres from the street).

In terms of section 129{7){a) of the By-Law, an adminisirative penalty for o
building work contravention may not be more than 100% of the vaiue of the
building, construction and engineering work unlawfully carried out.

The entire shed, measuring 22.8m? in extent, is in contravention of the DMS
and the condition contained in the title deed. The applicant has submitted
the cost of the shed via an invoice {from 2014} which amounts to R22 040.00
(see Annexure CJ.

However, due the date of the invoice and that the Standard Operating
Procedure for Administrative Penalties not listing invoices of this nature as
provided methods of building values/costs, the value of the building work has
been determined as per the table of building costs in the Standard Cperating
Procedure for Administrative Penalties.

R$20.00 x 22.8m?= R20 976.00

An amount which is not more than 100% of R20 $76.00 may be imposed as an
administrative penaity.

The following factors need to be considered when determining an
appropriate administrative penalty, as contemplated by section 129(8) of the
By-Law:

The nature, duration, gravity and extent of the contravention

Nature - The nature of the coniravention relates to the unauthorised shed that
is ordinarily permitted as an outbuilding in Single Residential Zone 1.

Dyration - According to the applicant the unauthorized building work was
consiructed in September 2014, The duration of the contravention is thus
relatively long.
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Gravity - The gravity is not particularly serious given the low impact of the
structure on the streetscape. Although the shed is located Om from the street
building line, it is well screened from the cardageway by large amounts of
mature vegetation. However, it is aggravated by the fact that in addition to
contravening the DMS, it also coniravenes a restrictive title deed condition.
Extent — At 22.8m?, the extent of the contravention is relatively small.

b) The conduct of the person involved in the contravention

+ According to the applicant, the owner claims to have not been aware that
building plan approval was required for the shed and the other unauthorised
buiiding work. Even if this is the case, ignorance of the law is not an excuse.
The owner takes full responsibility for his actions and has tried to rectify by
submitting an application.

» It must be noted that in the application submitted {see Paragraph 3.1 above)
the applicant gave incorrect information and indicated on the land use
application form that there was no contravention of the MPBL and no
unlawful building work. This was patently incomrect.

* In this regard it must be noted that Section 78 of the MPBL states that:

(1) An applicant must ensure that —

(@) no misrepresentation is made to the City;

(b) the City is not misled;

(¢) all information furnished to the City is accurate; and

(d) the application does not omit any relevant information.
(2) A person who contravenes subsections (1)(a) or (1)(b) is guilty an offence
and upon conviction is liable to the penalties contemplated in Sections 133(2)
and 133(3).

* Furthermore, there is no land use application curently submitted to rectify the
unauthorised building work.

» The applicant has thus not been forthright and cooperative regarding this
matier,

¢ The conduct of the owner cannot be condoned.

c) Whether the unlawful conduct was stopped
The untawful conduct has not stopped as the building work is complete.

d) Whether a person involved in the contravention has previously contravened
by this By-Law or any other planning law
As far as can be ascertained, the owner of the property has not previously
contfravened this By-Law or any other planning law.

58 In view of the abovementioned considerations, and parficularly the conduct
of the owner, and that administrative penalties are, to some extent at least,
meant to serve as a deterrent, this Department recommends thai an
administrative penalty of R2 000.00 be imposed.

] REASONS FOR DECISION

Reasons for the recommended decision may be summarised as follows:

6.1 The administrafive penalty is required for unauthorised building work on the
subject property that contravenes ltems 22(d) and 22(f) (i{{cc) of the DMS,
and a title deed condition.

6.2  The extent of the confravention is small.
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6.3  The duration of the contravention is long.

6.4 The gravity is not particularly serious given the low impact of the structure on
the streetscape. Although the shed is located Om from the street building line,
it is well screened from the camiageway by large amounts of mature
vegetfation. However, it is aggravated by fthe fact that in addition to
confravening the DMS, it also confravenes a restrictive tifle deed condition.

6.5 The owner has given incorrect information to Council and has not been
cooperative regarding this matter. His/her conduct cannot be condoned.

6.6  As far as can be ascertained, the owner of the property has not previously
confravened the Municipal Planning By-Law, 2015 or any other planning law.

7 RECOMMENDATION
In view of the above, it is recommended that:

a) That an adminisirative penalty in the amount of R2 000.00 be determined in
terms of section 129 of the City of Cape Town Municipal Planning By-Law,
2015 in respect of Erf 84940 Cape Town at Lakeside regarding the
unauthorised building work as shown in the plan drawn by BC Design with
drawing number 2017/17011/01, dated 02/05/2019.

ANNEXURES

Annexure A Locality map

Annexure B Site Development Plan

Annexure C Applicant's motivation

Annexure D Previously approved building plans

Annexure E Title deed

Annexure F Noftice

(P

Section Head : Land Use Management Comment
Name P Hoffa

Tel no 021 444 7724

Date 2019-08-02

Actling District Manager

Name P Hoffa Comment

Tel no 021 444 7724

Date 2019-08-02

MPT Report Template - 8 June 2017
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ANNEXURE C

To Whom It May Concern: 1291

We are writing to regularize to building issues at my home at 29 Bunker Road,
Lakeside

Nature of the contraveniion

in 2014, two separate structures were installed at my house. Oneis a Wendy
iouse/ storage room and the other is a louvered aluminium awning over a balcony.
These were both constructed without plans being submitted for approval at council
and both were constructed with me believing that no approvals were required.

In the case of the aluminium awning, I attended a decorating chow at the CITCC
where I saw several companies advertising louvered awnings. None of these
companies mentioned needing any plans or approvals, and in fact one company told
me that there was no requirement since it was a minor modification to my house
and it was not considered a roof since it opened to let in the elements. [ proceeded
to purchase and have the awning installed. '

In the case of the Wendy house, we were in need of additional storage for mainly
recreational items, such as a canoe, a Kayak, a sailboat, bicycles and garden tools.
My father, who used to work at a municipality just out side of Cape Town, told me
that they never required any plans of approvals for wooden sheds on any
properties, as these were not considered improvements to the house, simply
wooden freestanding structures that could be removed at any time and were
considered as temporary in nature. 1 assumed that the same conditions applied in
Cape Town. When we purchased the Wendy house, the

Vendor /Manufacturer/Installer never once indicated that we should have plans and
In discussion with several residents of Lakeside who had Wendy houses, ali were
Installed without and plans or permissions. As a result it was my impression at the
time that such a structure could be installed without approaching Council.

To the best of my knowledge, other than being built withouta permit, the Awning
does not contravene any of the title deed conditions or by-laws.

[n the case of the Wendy house, the portion facing the streetis located within both
the 3.5m building line outlined in the By-Law and the 4.7m building line in the title
deed. The eastside of the Wendy house is located within the 3.5m building line
outlined in the By-Law but is outside of the 1.57m building line in the title deed.

Duration of the contravention
The awning was installed November 2014 and the Wendy house was installed in

September 2014. Both structures remain in place on the property. When 1 had a
survey done of the Wendy house, (in June 2017) I became aware that a portion of
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the structure protruded over the property line. This portion of the Wendy house
was removed in August 2017 se that all of the Wendy house was inside the property
fine.

Extent of ihe coniraventior

The louvered aluminium awning was purchased for a cost of R48,678.00 which
included an installation cost of R4,210 and is 24.8 square meters in area. The
Wendy House/ Store Room was purchased for a cost of R22,060 and is 22.8 square
meters in size. The original tax invoices for both installations are attached.
Gravity of the contravention

In the opinion of the author, neither contravention is grave. Both contraventions
occurred due to misinformation I received. Neither structures is habitable and
neither impedes any sightlines of my neighbours. None of the neighbours objected
when I took plans and letters for them to sign.

Conduct of the person involved in the contravention

It has been brought to my attention at that both of these items should have had
prior approvals. If I had been aware of that, I certainly never would have had them
installed without first getting plans approved. Inow find myselfin the position of
rectifying my mistake and am thus applying for the application of an administrative
penalty for the installations.

Whether the contravention has stopped

Both structures remain in place on the property.

Whether the person involved whether has previously contravened this By-

Law or a previous planning iaw

Other than this occasion, I have never been informed or made aware that | have
been in contravention of the current or previous By-Law or planning law.

Sincerely yours

aryn Nell McCombe (Bokhorst)



To Whom It May Concern:

We are writing to regularize to building issues at my home at 29 Bunker Road,
Lakeside - Erf 84940

[n 2014, two separate structures were installed at my house. Oneis a Wendy
house/ storage room and the other is a louvered aluminium awning over a balcony.
These were Both constructed without plans being submitted for approval at council
and both were constructed with me believing that no approvals were required.

In the case of the aluminium awning, I attended a decorating chow at the CITCC
where [ saw several companies advertising louvered awnings. None of these
companies mentioned needing any plans or approvals, and in fact one company toid
me that there was no requirement since it was a minor modification to my house
and it was not considered a roof since it opened to let in the elements. I proceeded
to purchase and have the awning installed.

. In the case of the Wendy house, we were in need of additional storage for mainly
recreational items, such as a canoe, a Kayak, a sailboat, bicycles and garden tools.
My father, who used to work at a municipality just out side of Cape Town, told me
that they never required any plans of approvals for wooden sheds on any
properties, as these were not considered improvements to the house, simply
wooden freestanding structures that could be removed at any time and were
considered as temporary in nature. 1 assumed that the same conditions applied in
Cape Town. When we purchased the Wendy house, the
Vendor/Manufacturer/Installer never once indicated that we should have plans and
in discussion with several residents of Lakeside who had Wendy houses, all were
installed without and plans or permissions. As a result it was my impression at the
time that such a structure could be installed without approaching Council.

Since that time, it has been brought to my attention at that both of these items
should have had prior approvals. If] had been aware of that, [ certainly never would
have had them instailed without first getting plans approved. | now find myselfin
the position of rectifying my mistake and am thus applying for the application of an
administrative penalty for the installations.

The [ouvered aluminium awning was purchased for a cost of R48,678.00 which’
included an installation cost of R4,210 and is 24.8 square meters in area. The
Wendy House/ Store Room was purchased for a cost of R22,060 and is 22.8 square
meters in size. The original tax invoices for both installations are attached.

Sincerc

Karyn Nell McConibe (Bokhorst)
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SPM007621400000
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OWNER NAME: BOKFHORST KARYN

PUBLIC NOTICE CALLING FOR
INSPECTION OF THE 2018 GENERAL
VALUATION ROLL AND LODGING OF
OBJECTIONS

This communication contains: « The new
valuation of the property.: Public
inspection and abjection process. « Public
inspaction venues. » General queskions
and answers.

ISAZISQ ESIJOLISWE KULUNTU
SEKHWELO LOKUBA KUHLIOLWE
ULUHLU LEZOQINGQO-MAXABISD
NGOKUPHANGALELEYQ LWANGO-
2018 NOKUNGENISWA KWEZICHASO

Le mbalelwano lqulathe:

* Uginggo-maxabiso olutsha lwepropali,
+ Ingcaciso yankqubo yohlolo ulunty
kwaneyokufaka isichase.

* Uluhiu hweendawo zohlolo zoluntu

* Imibuzo ngokubanzi nesmpenduta.

OPENBARE KENNISGEWING QDR
BESIGTIGING VAN DIE ALGEMENE
WAARDASIELYS VIR 2018 EN
INDIENING VAN BESWARE

Hierdie kommunikasie bavat:

+ Die nuwe waardasie van die eiandom
« Proses vir openbare insae en
beswaar

» Lokale vir openbarg insas

= Algemene vrae en antwoorde

In tarms of the provisions in seclions 43
and 49 of the Municipal Property Rates
Act, Act 8 of 2004. hareinatter referred 1o
as tha Act, | hereby furnish the particulars
which are appiicable to the under-
mentioned property included in the 2018
General Valuation Rall,

L

Ngotwemimiselo yamacandelo-48 nale-49
oMthethe ongamaXabiso eePropati
zikaMasipata onguNomb.8 wango-2004,
nekuthi emva koku kubhekisefwe kuwe
ngokuba nguMthetho, ke ngoko
ndinikezela ngeenkcukacha apho zijoliswe
kwipropati ekhankanywe ngezantsi apha
ebandakanyiweyo kuLuhly leQingge-
maxabiso ngokuphangaleleyo lwango-
2018.

Ingevolge die bepalings van artikel 4%
an 42 van die Wet op Munisipale
Eiandomsbelasting, Wat 6 van 2604,
hierna die Wet genoem, verskaf ek die
besenderhade wat betrekking het op
die endergancemde efendom wat in die
bogenoemnde algemene waardasielys
vir 2018 ingesiuit is,

Registered / olher description of the property
Inkcazeio ebhalisiweyo okanye elolunye uhlobo yepropali
Geregistrearde / angler besknywing van die eiendom

84840 CAPE TOWN
SPIMOOTEZT400000

Rating Category of Propaerty
Udici weXabiso lePropali
Graderingskategorie Kategorie Van Eiendom

RESIDENTIAL

Physical Address
ldilesi yeNdawo
Fisiake adres

22 BUNKER LAKESIDE

Extent of the fand
Ubukhuiu bomhlaba
Grootte Van Grend

659

Effective Date
Umhla Wokugaliswa
Inlreedalum

01-07-2019

Mtarkel Value
Ixabiso leNtengizo
Markwaarde

A 3,672,000

Munieipal Veluer f uMgigai-maxatisa kaMasipala 7 Munisipata Waardeardor

Far more Information;

Shmrecall: 086 035 0%y

iax GROSESA042

Email: vabvagbaeolierzionse apretan g 20
Weh:

M e P L Rk e s it o

Npnlwae pluthe vetsher
Tuombolo yoncede: 086 030 W4y
leksis USEI4%6043

i ile
T eMhna
B CIEELON B.80,

sthagiruestiier oy & oapeton nany.on
is

ARTON eyt

Vir meez inligting:
§1

BIRCPELNEDL L S el PO

' Making progress possible. Together.
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Tax Invoice

FINALS NS H

Final Finish interiors (Pty) Ltd.
VAT No: 4420261754
Reg. No: 2012/139285/07

Postal Address; Physical Address: Bank Details:
PO Box 15825 Unit 47 Acc. Holdes: Fina! Finish Interiors
Viaeberg -~ Block A - Norihgata Business Park Bank: FNB - Gardens
Western Cape _ Gold Street Branch No; 201511
! Northgate Estate Brooklyn Account No: 62371142400
2018 7405
McCombe
Customer VAT No: v
Postal Address: Physical Address: Numbor: INV00a0209
29 Bunker Road Date: 05/11/2014
- Lakeside Faga: il
Queote: T1408272
Sales Rep: Thomas Brauer
Due Date: Payable on Presentation
Deascription Quantity  Excl. Price VAT % Exclusive Total Inclusive Total
AATO01 - Adjustable Aluminium Awning 1 R 3900000 14.00% R 3%.000.00 R 44,460.00
iN1001 - Installation cost 1 R 3,700.00 14.00% R 3,700.00 R 4,218.00
Goods remain the property of Fina Finish Pty Ltd. untij all goods are paid for  Tofal Exclusive VAT: R 42,760.00
in full. Total VAT: R 5,878.00
Total including VAT: R 48,675.00

A deposit of R 24 339 has been paid, the outstanding amount is R 24 339,



78 BAIRD STR UITENHAGE CELL 084 604 3654  FAX

BSITE: www wendvhousefactory.co.za E-MAIL:

086 699 7485

wendvhousefactorv@vahoo.com

< PRO FORMA INVOICE
CLIENT KARYN MCCOMBE quote no: 4026
ADDRESS 29 BUNKER RD LAKESIDE
EMAIL )
TEL: 715,227,848 DATE
BESCRIPTION QTY AMOUNT
WENDYHOUSE WITH MINT LOGS
PANELS 6.5m 2 R 8,400.00
PANEL 4.3m 1 R 3,2440.00
PANEL 2.3m 1 R 2,770.00
The concrete floor is supplied by customer we install and deijver
the panels and we put a wood preservative treatment
WHITE ECO PLASTIC ROOF SHEETS R 6,890.00
this price includes the double swing doors { ONLY 7 X PAIR )
THE DOOR OPENINGS WILL BE ON THE 4.3m side
and the height of the panels is 2.4m high
** EXTRA COST FOR 6.7m and 6.9m sides ™ R §60.00
* deposit paid - R 15000.00
balance outstanding - R 7060.00
THANX
ANNEMARIE
™ WE ARE FULLY BOOKED UNTIL THE 14TH AUG 2014
NEXT INSTALLATION OPENING ON THE 15TH AUG 2014 *
DIRECT PAYMENTS TO:
FNB CHEQUE AGC NO: 62381926173
BRANCH CODE: 210316
TOTAL R 22,060.00

*ABEVENTY PERCENT DEPOSIT IS PAYABLE ON ACCEPTANCE OF

QUOTE AND BALANCE ON COMPLETION
*NO CHEQUES ACCEPTED
" NO VAT CHARGED

*ALL EQUIPMENT BELONGS TO WENDY HOUSE FACTORY UNTIL FULLY

PAID

" BUILDING PLANS AT LOCAL MUNICIPALITY AS PER YOUR REQUIREMENTS

wendyhousefactary.co.za
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DEED OF TRANSFER NO T.

KNOW ALL MEN WHOM IT MAY CONCERN ;

THAT SIMON DOUGLAS McKENZIE
appeared before me, Registrar of Deeds. at Cape Town, the said Appearer, baing
duly authorised thereto by a Power of Atiorney. granted o him/har, by

1. ANTONIO BATISTA DO REGQ
Identity Number 440910 5035 08 &
Married out of Community of Praperty

2.  ALICE ANNA DO REGC
Identity Number 420927 06022 08 3
Married out of Community of Property

dated 15 October 2010
and signed at CARPE TOWN



and the said Appearer declared thal the transferor/s had on 13 October 2010 wruly

and legally sold 10, and that hefshe. in higiher capacity aforesaid, did by these

presents, cede and transfer to and on hahall oi

13502

KARYN NELL MC COMBE
ldentity Number 760412 0189 08 1
married, which marriage is governed by the laws of CANADA

his heirs, execulors, Administrators or Assigns

-~

Tr

in full and free property

Erf 84940 CARPE TOWN AT LAKESIOE
situate in the City of Cape Town
Cape Division, Western Cape Province

IN EXTENT : 6859 (Six Hundred and Fifiy Nine) Square metres

FIRST TRANSFERRED by Deed of Transfer No T10078/1969 with Diagram
8687/1950 relating thereto and held by Deed of Transfer No T25836/1999

A

“(a)

(b}

SURBIJECT to the conditions refarred 1o in Mear! of Transfer Mo
T10078/186B9

SUBJECT FURTHER to the conditicns contained m Deed of Transfer No
T10078/1969 imposed by the Administrator of the Province of the Cape of
Good Hope when approving the establishment of Lakeside Township
Extension Ne 1 in terms of Ordinance Nop 32 of 1834

Any words and expressions used in the following conditions shall have the
same meaning as may have been assigned t¢ them by the regulations
published under Provincial Administration Notice No 401 .dated 18
Octeober 1995 and in the Memorandum which accompanied the said
Requiations, -/

The owner of this ed shall. without compensation, be obliged to allow
eleclricity and water mains and the sewags and drainage. inciuding
stormwater of any othar eif or arven within ar without this subdivision to
be conveyed across this erf, if deemed necassary by the local authority
and in such manner and position as may from time to time be reasonably
required. This shall include the rght of zscess to the erf at anw}
reasenable time in order to construct. maintain. altar, remove or inspect
any sewer, manhole, channel condult or other waorks pertaining tharato.




{c}

v

The owner of this erf shall be obliged, without compensation, 10 recaive
such material or permit such excavation on the erf, as may be required to
allow use of the full width of the strest and provide a safe and proper
siope 1o its bank owing to difference hatween the levels of the streel as
finally constructed and the erf, uniess ne elects to build retaining walls to
the satisfaction of and within a period w0 be detarmined by the local

authority. 1 3 U 3

SUBJECT FURTHER l¢ the foliowing special cenditions contained in
Deed of Transfer No T10078/1969 imposed by the Administration of the
Cape of Good Hope when approving of the astablishmenl of the aforesaid
Lakeside Township Extension No 1 provided aspecially that where. in the
opinion of the Adminisirator after sonsultation with the Townships Boarr
and the foca! suthority, il is expadien! thar the restrictions of any such
condition should at any ime be suspended or relaxed, he may authorise
{he necessary suspension or relaxation subjact o sompliance with such
conditions as he may imposea:-

it shall not be subdivided:

urppses of ergching thergon one dwelling

it shall be used only for the o g 2
gs as arg ordinarily required to be tsed

together with such outbuildin
therewith;

not more than hall the arca thareon shall be built upon:

no building or structure or any portion thereof, excent boundary walls and
fences, shall be erectad naarer thar 4,72 metres of tha street fine which
forms a boundary of this eri, nor within 3,15 of the rear or 1,67 melres of
the lateral boundary common to any adicining erf. provided that with the
consent of the local authority outhuildings neot exceeding 3,05 metres in
height, measured from the floor to the wallplate. and ne portion of which
may be used for human habilation, may be ergcted within the above
prescribed rear space. provided that this condiion shali not apply to the
existing building on Erf 143 uniil such time as it is altered or demolished.
On consolidation of any two or more ervan this condition shalt apply to
the consclidated area as one erf,

this erf sha!l not be entiled 10 vehicular access to e road on its south-
western boundary marked as Boyes Drive Extension on the General Pian
of this Township.



(i)

(i)

(iv)

SUBJECT FURTHER to the following special candition contained in Deed
of Transfer No T10678/1968 imposed by Lakeside Township Company
(Proprietary) Limited for the benefit of itseli and its suczessors in fitie o
the remaining extent of Erf 84G25 Cape ‘a"own,f agLﬂkaside held under
Cenrtificale of Registered Title No T§31/1051 t5U4

the building to be erected on the erf shall not cost less than RE000,00 or
such lesser figure as the Seller may in writing agres and such building
shall conform to reasonable reguirements of dignity and appearance. Mo
grection of any building on the erf shali be commercial untit the plans and
specifications thereof have heer submitied o and approved in writing by
the Seller,

na waood or iron bullding of any description shall be erectad on this erl;

this erf shall be neatly fenced o the satisiaction of the GCompany and the
owner shall be obliged to use therefore hardwood or iron palings or good
wire fencing, or property built stone, brick or cement walls. Moreaver he
shalt not erect an unsighily fance, nor one of galvanized iron, canvas or
other fabric or reeds. grass. soft wood or other inflammable malerial. The
fence shall be kepi in proner rapair vy the owner



-

WHEREFORE the Appearer, renouncing aii the fights and iitie

1. ANTORNIQ BATISTA DO REGO

2 ALICE ANNA DO REGO i 3 O 5

heretofore had to the premises, did. in conseauence, alse acknowledge the
transferot(s 10 be entirely dispossessed of. and disentitied tc the same: and thai hy
virtue of these presents the said

KARYN NELL MC COMBE

his heirs, executors, Administrainrs or Assigns. now isfare and henceforth shall be

entilled thereto, conformably to local cusiom: the State. howaver. reserving its

“ rights; and finally acknowledging the whole of the purchase wice amounting lo

R2 300 000,00 {Two Million Threo Hundred Thousand Rand) o have bean duly
paid or secured,

N WITNESS whereol |, the saic Reqistrar togsther with the Appearer. have
subscribed o these presents, and have caused my Seal of Office 0 he aflixed
thereto,

THUS DONE AND EXECUTED 2t the Ctlice of the Registrar of Deeds. at Cape
Town on o ; o0 o

s
i S T

In my orasencs,

oo
i L

REGISTRAROF nzzig
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000070458239_001_00]
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT g&"’EE’g giggg fp"x“
T STAD KAAPSTAD

Enquides.__ Q. Carelse
Tel: 021 444 7721
Reference: 70458239 c

PERSON/REGISTERED _

OWNER OF PROPERTY__ | \OV1 POXNOr

e ene el 29 Bunker Road Lakeside 7945

ADDRESS: .7 . '

IDNO/REGNR '~ | 7604120185081 DATE | 06 June 2019

NOTICE TO OBTAIN WRITTEN APPROVAL FOR THE UNAUTHORISED BUILDING
WORK

An inspection conducted on 06 June 2019 revealed that you are in the process / have
erected ¢ building on Erf No., 84940 at 29 BUNKER ROAD LAKESIDE. The work being
Storoom on sireet front of erekrerk +-20sgm in the area of the City of Cape Town {being the
local authority in question) which is in contravention of Section 4{1) read with Section 4(4) of the
National Building Regulations and Building Standards Act No 103 of 1977 [the Act), as no prior
written approval for the erection of such building has been obidined from the said lecal
authority.

In terms of Section 4{1) of the Act no person shall without the prior approval in writing of the local authority in
question, erect any building in respect of which plans and specifications are to be drawn and submitted in ferms of
this said Act.

In ferms of Section 4(4} of the Act, any person erecting any building in contravention of the provisions of Section 4{1)
shall be guiity of an offence,

Acting under delegated powers, | hereby order you in ferms of Regulation A25 (10) of the
National Building Regulafions promulgated under Section 17(1) of the said Act, to obtain written
approval for the said unauthorised building work, by submitting and having building plans
approved within 60 days from the date the recipient signed for this notice (see below).

<< Insert text if required >>

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A CRIMINAL OFFENCE IN TERMS OF
REGULATION A25(11) OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING REGULATIONS. The City of Cape Town may,
without further nofice, instituie legal proceedings againsi you,

The submission of building plans in compliance with this notice does not place any obligation
on the City of Cape Town o approve such building plans for the building work sef out above.
Should written approval not be granted, you will be required to either rectify or demolish the
abovementioned vnauthorised building work.

<D

: ﬁ\ RQKUOQST




